

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case No. 11-1355

Consolidated with Nos. 11-1356, 11-1403, and 11-1404

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

VERIZON,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,

Appellee.

On Appeal from an Order of the
Federal Communications Commission

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* VENTURE CAPITAL INVESTORS
IN SUPPORT OF FCC**

Gabriel M. Ramsey
Thomas J. Gray
Christina Von der Ahe
Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe, LLP
1000 Marsh Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025-1015
(650) 614-7400

E. Joshua Rosenkranz*
Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe, LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019-6142
(212) 506-5000

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 15, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	xi
RULE 29 STATEMENTS.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. The Internet Has Thrived Because It Is An Open System.....	4
B. The Open Internet Is Now Threatened.....	9
1. The Identities Of The Internet Providers Have Changed	10
2. What People Use The Internet For Has Changed.....	10
3. Broadband Providers Have New Incentives To Interfere With Edge Providers	11
4. Broadband Providers Have New Tools To Interfere With Edge Providers	15
5. Broadband Providers Have Acted To Limit Openness	17
6. Competition Among Broadband Providers Does Not Alleviate The Dangers	18
C. The Commission’s Order Is Proper Because The Order Removes Barriers To Infrastructure Investment.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL STATUTES	
47 U.S.C. § 1302.....	20
RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
Circuit Rule 29(b)	1
Circuit Rule 29(d)	1
ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS	
<i>1998 Biennial Regulatory Review Spectrum Aggregation Limits for Wireless Telecommunications Carriers, Report and Order, 15 FCC Rcd. 9219 (1999)</i>	<i>27</i>
<i>Comcast Network Management Practices Order, 23 FCC Rcd. 13028 (2008).....</i>	<i>18</i>
<i>Madison River Communications, LLC and affiliated companies, File No. EB-05-IH-0110; Acct. No.; FRN: 0004334082, Consent Decree, 20 FCC Rcd. 4295 (EB 2005) (Madison River Consent Decree).....</i>	<i>17</i>
<i>Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Open Internet, 24 FCC Rcd. 13065 (2009).....</i>	<i>7</i>
<i>Tel. Number Requirements for IP-Enabled Servs. Providers, Report and Order, Declaratory Ruling, Order on Remand, and NPRM, 22 FCC Rcd. 19531 (2007).....</i>	<i>11</i>
<i>Telephone Company-Cable Television Cross-Ownership Rules, Sections 63.54-63.58, Second Report and Order, Recommendation to Congress, and Second Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 7 FCC Rcd. 5781 (1992).....</i>	<i>9</i>
<i>SBC Communications Inc. and AT&T Corp. Applications for Approval of Transfer of Control, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 20 FCC Rcd. 18290 (2005)</i>	<i>26</i>

<i>Verizon Communications Inc. and MCI, Inc. Applications for Approval of Transfer of Control,</i> Memorandum Opinion and Order, 20 FCC Rcd. 18433 (2005)	26
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming,</i> Supplemental Notice of Inquiry, 24 FCC Rcd. 4401(2009).....	13
AT&T, <i>Statement on Proposed FCC Rules to Preserve an Open Internet,</i> AT&T Public Policy Blog (Dec. 1, 2010)	27
B. Carpenter, Internet Engineering Task Force, <i>Architectural Principles of the Internet,</i> RFC 1958 (June 1996).....	4, 6
Barbara van Schewick, <i>Internet Architecture and Innovation</i> (1st ed. 2010).5, 6, 14	
Barbara van Schewick, <i>Opening Statement at the Federal Communications Commission's Workshop on Innovation, Investment and the Open Internet,</i> Federal Communications Commission (2010), available at http://fjallfoss.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/view?id=7020382126	22
Barbara van Schewick, <i>Toward an Economic Framework for Network Neutrality Regulation,</i> 5 J. On Telecomm. & High Tech. L. 329 (2007)	28
<i>Cable Executive Continue to Hit 9th Circuit Decision on Modems,</i> Commc'n Daily (Dec. 5, 2003)	27
Chetan Sharma, <i>Managing Growth and Profits in the Yottabyte Era</i> (2009), available at http://www.chetansharma.com/yottabyteera.htm	7
<i>Cisco Visual Networking Index: Forecast and Methodology, 2011-2016</i> (May 30, 2012), available at http://www.cisco.com/en/US/solutions/collateral/ns341/ns525/ns537/ns705/ns827/white_paper_c11-481360_ns827_Networking_Solutions_White_Paper.html	11

David L. Cohen, <i>FCC Proposes Rules to Preserve an Open Internet</i> , Comcast Voices (Dec. 1, 2010) available at http://blog.comcast.com/2010/12/fcc-proposes-rules-to-preserve-an-open-internet.html	28
J.H. Saltzer et al., <i>End to End Arguments in System Design</i> , Second Int'l Conf. on Distributed Computing Systems (1981).....	6
J. Kempf & R. Austein, IETF, <i>The Rise of the Middle and the Future of End-to-End: Reflections on the Evolution of the Internet Architecture</i> , RFC 3724 (March 2004)	6
Jay Pil Choi & Byung-Cheol Kim, <i>Net Neutrality and Investment Incentives</i> , 41 RAND J. OF ECON. 3 (Autumn 2010).....	29
Jerry Hausman et al., <i>Residential Demand for Broadband Telecommunications and Consumer Access to Unaffiliated Internet Content Providers</i> , 18 Yale J. on Reg. 129 (2001).....	15
John Eggerton, <i>Cohen: Clear Internet Rules Would be Better than Confusion</i> , Broadcasting & Cable (Jan. 11, 2010), available at http://www.broadcastingcable.com/article/443396-Cohen_Clear_Internet_Rules_Would_Be_Better_Than_Confusion.php	27
Joseph Farrell & Philip J. Weiser, <i>Modularity, Vertical Integration, and Open Access Policies: Toward a Convergence of Antitrust and Regulation in the Internet Age</i> , 17 Harv. J. L. & Tech. 85 (2003).....	20
Joseph Farrell, <i>Open Access Arguments: Why Confidence is Misplaced</i> , in Net Neutrality or Net Neutering: Should Broadband Internet Services Be Regulated 195 (Thomas M. Lenard & Randolph J. May eds., 2006)	28
Link Hoewing, <i>Twitter, Broadband and Innovation</i> , PolicyBlog (Dec. 4, 2010) http://policyblog.verizon.com/BlogPost/626/TwitterBroadbandandInnovation.aspx	8
Laying a Foundation for Future Growth, <i>Presentation at AT & T Analyst Conference 2012</i> (Nov. 7, 2012), available at http://www.att.com/Common/about_us/files/pdf/analyst_presentation_c.pdf	26

Marcel Dischinger et al, <i>Detecting BitTorrent Blocking</i> (October 20-22, 2008) available at http://www.mpi-sws.org/~mdischin/#research .	18
Marrel Dischinger et al, <i>Glasnost: Results from Tests for BitTorrent Traffic Blocking</i> , NSDI, April 2010, available at http://www.mpi-sws.org/~mdischin/#research .	18
Michael D. Pelcovits and Daniel E. Haar, MICRA, <i>Consumer Benefits from Cable-Telco Competition</i> (2007)	12
Nate Anderson, <i>Deep Packet Inspection Meets 'Net neutrality</i> , CALEA (Jul. 26, 2007) available at http://arstechnica.com/hardware/news/2007/07/Deep-packet-inspection-meets-net-neutrality.ars .	16
Nielson, <i>The Global Online Media Landscape: Identifying Opportunities in a Challenging Market</i> (Apr. 2009)	11
Patrick S. Brogan, <i>The Economic Benefits of Broadband and Information Technology</i> , 18 Media & Pol' 65 (2009)	9
Roy Mark, <i>VOIP Growth Remains Strong Despite Recession</i> , Eweek (Mar. 30, 2009) available at http://www.eweek.com/c/a/VOIP-and-Telephony/VOIP-Growth-Remains-Strong-Despite-Recession-207028/	11
Shane Greenstein, <i>Glimmers and Signs of Innovative Health in the Commercial Internet</i> , 8 J. Telecomm. & High Tech. L. 25 (2010)	6
Spencer E. Ante, <i>Verizon Wireless Prepares for the iPhone</i> , Bus. Wk. (Dec. 17, 2009) available at http://www.businessweek.com/technology/content/dec2009/tc20091217_788391.htm	26
Susan Harris & Elise Gerich, <i>Retiring the NSFNET Backbone Service: Chronicling the End of an Era</i> , 10 ConneXions 4 (April 1996), available at http://merit.edu/research/nsfnet_article.php	8
<i>Telus Cuts Subscriber Access To Pro-Union Website</i> , CBCNEWS (JULY 24, 2005) available at http://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/story/2005/07/24/telus-sites050724.html	18
Tim Berners-Lee, <i>Weaving the Web: The Original Design and Ultimate Destiny of the World Wide Web</i> 16 (1st ed. 2000)	5

Timothy F. Bresnahan, et al., <i>General purpose technologies ‘ Engines of growth,’</i> 65 Journal of Econometrics (1995).....	24
TWC, <i>Caution Concerning Forward-Looking Statements</i> (Aug. 2010) www.timewarnercable.com/Corporate/investor_relations/caution_forward_statements.html	13
Wireline Competition Bureau, FCC, <i>Internet Access Services: Status as of December 31, 2009</i> (Dec. 2010), <i>available at</i> http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/DOC-303405A1.pdf	19
